accounting for cloud-based SaaS arrangements. This guidance was incorrectly applied in the prior year, resulting in costs associated

with a cloud-based SaaS being capitalised and not expensed as incurred in the consolidated statement of financial performance.

During 2020 £456k was capitalised with no amortisation being charged. During the prior period a further £319k was capitalised again

with no amortisation being charged. As a result of this error, the intangible assets as at 26 September 2020 were overstated by £456k

and operating costs for the period understated by the same amount. As at 2 October 2021, the intangible assets and net assets were

overstated by £775k and operating costs were understated by £319k for the period then ended. In addition, during the period ended 26

September 2020 operating cashflows were overstated by £456k and investing cashflows overstated by the same amount. Likewise, for

the period ended 2 October 2021 the operating cashflows were overstated by £319k and the investing cashflows overstated by the

same amount. A summary of the impact, including taxation, is included in the following tables:

 2021

(previously reported)

£’000

Restatement

£’000

2021

Restated

£’000

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss impact

Administrative costs (18,100) (319) (18,419)

Profit before taxation 14,274 (319) 13,955

Tax charge (3,370) 91 (3,279)

Basic earnings per ordinary share (pence) 5.59 (0.12) 5.47

Diluted earnings per ordinary share (pence) 5.52 (0.11) 5.41

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position impact

Intangible assets 1,243 (775) 468

Deferred tax asset 407 157 564

Total assets 188,686 (618) 188,068

Net assets 25,574 (618) 24,956

Accumulated losses (6,992) (618) (7,610)

Total equity 25,574 (618) 24,956

Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Profit for the period 10,904 (228) 10,676

Taxation 3,370 (91) 3,279

Net cash from operating activities 26,735 (319) 26,416

Purchase of intangibles (513) 319 (194)

Net cash used in investing activities (2,076) 319 (1,757)

 2020

(previously reported)

£’000

Restatement

£’000

2020 Restated

£’000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position impact

Intangible assets 916 (456) 460

Deferred tax asset 1,406 66 1,472

Total assets 205,080 (390) 204,690

Net assets 14,054 (390) 13,664

Accumulated losses (17,400) (390) (17,790)

Total equity 14,054 (390) 13,664

B) GOING CONCERN

When considering the going concern assertion, the Board reviews several factors including a review of risks and uncertainties, the

ability of the Group to meet its banking covenants and operate within its banking facilities based on current financial plans, along with a

detailed review of more pessimistic trading scenarios that are deemed severe but plausible.  The two downside scenarios modelled

include a moderate decline in sales and a more severe decline in sales, which result in much lower sales and gross profit than the base